CH \$165.00 761533

ETAS ID: TM413651

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/25/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lynx Software Technologies Inc.
Also Known As:	Lynuxworks, Incorporated and Lynx Real-Time Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	855 Embedded Way
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95138
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76153380	SPYKER	
Serial Number:	76012145		
Serial Number:	75869571		
Serial Number:	75847784	BLUECAT	
Serial Number:	75166568	LYNXOS	
Serial Number:	74689349	POSIXWORKS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-638-6730

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
Address Line 2: Attention: Susan Reynholds
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Zander
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Troy Zander
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2017

900392642 REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0939

Total Attachments: 3 source=IP Rel#page1.tif source=IP Rel#page2.tif source=IP Rel#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0940

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of January 25, 2017 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor") for the benefit of LYNX SOFTWARE TECHOLOGIES INC., a Delaware corporation and successor-in-interest to LYNUXWORKS, INCORPORATED and LYNX REAL-TIME SYSTEMS, INC. (the "Assignee"), with its principal executive office located at 855 Embedded Way, San Jose, California 95138.

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A and Exhibit B (together, the "IP Collateral") to Assignor pursuant to (i) a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 1997, (ii) a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 8, 2001, as amended, and (iii) a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 8, 2005, and in each case, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- B. WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that such Assignor may have in the IP Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in all of Assignee's right, title, and interest in, to and under its IP Collateral (including without limitation those Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

ASSIGNOR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Address:

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054

By:
Name: Le Werner
Tile: Discretor

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Application Date
Dynamic instrumentation event trace system and methods	7047521	5/16/2006
Tightly coupled, scalable module based micro-kernel operating system architecture	6075939	6/13/2000

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Application Date
SPYKER	76153380	10/24/2000
Design	76012145	3/28/2000
Design	75869571	12/7/1999
BLUECAT	75847784	11/12/1999
LYNXOS	75166568	9/16/1996
POSIXWORKS	74689349	6/16/1995

RECORDED: 01/25/2017